
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.80

ltD # 26174)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, December 03, 2024

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND I\,IANAGEI\,4ENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Services Agreement between the County of
Riverside and Dokken Engineering for the Replacement of the Market Street Bridge at the
Santa Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024). Districts 1 and 2. [$0 TotalAmendment Cost]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors

Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Services Agreement for Replacement of
Market Street Bridge at the Santa Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024), between the County of
Riverside and Dokken Engineering to extend the completion date from December 31,
2024, to June 30, 2029; and
Authorize the Chairman ofthe Board to execute the same.

ACTION:Policy

1

2

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by
unanimous vote lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and cutierrez
Nays: None
Absenti None
Datei December 3, 2024
xc: TLIVIA-TTanSp,

Kimberly A. Rector
Boa

Page I of 3 tD* 26174

Clerk of t

3.80

FROM: TLIVIA-TRANSPORTATION



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current FiscalYear: Next FiscalYear: TotalCost: Ongoing Cost

COST $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

Budget Adiustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 24125-28129

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
The County of Riverside (County) in cooperation with the cities of Jurupa Valley and Riverside
are proposing to replace the existing Market Street Bridge over the Santa Ana River (Project),
with a new bridge to enhance safety and improve traffic circulation. The Market Street Bridge is
located within the City of Jurupa Valley and City of Riverside.

On February 7, 2017 (Agenda ltem 3.34), the County Board of Supervisors executed an
Engineering Services Agreement for the Replacement of the Market Street Bridge over the
Santa Ana River, between the County and Dokken Engineering to complete the preliminary
engineering and environmental clearance for this project. On August 25, 2019, the City of
Jurupa Valley adopted and approved the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) lnitial
Study with Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.
The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Categorical Exclusion was issued on November
25,2019.

On June 23,2020 (Agenda ltem 3.33), the County Board of Supervisors executed Amendment
'l to the Engineering Services Agreement for the Replacement of the Market Street Bridge over
the Santa Ana River, between the County and Dokken Engineering. Amendment No. 1

authorized Phase ll, Phase lll and Phase lV ofthe Project.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses

Page 2 of 3 tD# 26174

Although the Project is located within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Jurupa Valley
and the City of Riverside, the Cities have designated the County as the agency responsible for
the overall development of the project in a Service Agreement approved by the Board of
Supervisors on December 6, 2016 (Agenda ltem 3.39). Therefore, the County will provide the
administrative, technical, managerial, and support services necessary for the development of
the Project.

Amendment No. 2 is being processed to extend the time period of the Agreement to accomplish
the delayed tasks including obtaining the necessary Environmental permits Section 404 and
408, final design, preparation of the bid documents, and design support during construction
advertisement.

$0
NET COUNTY COST

SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A. No General Funds will be
used on this project.

3.80



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

lnformal public information meetings will be held as necessary during the development of the
project to keep the public informed. The project is expected to have minimum impact on the
surrounding environment and the community during development and construction. The
replacement bridge will be designed in accordance with the latest state of the art bridge design
criteria.

SUPPLEMENTAL:
Additional Fiscal lnformation
This amendment is a no-cost time extension

ATTACHMENTS:
Vicinity Map
Amendment No. 2

Principal Managom€nt na

Page 3 of 3 3.80tDt 26174



1

2

3

4

6

7

I

I

10

11

'12

13

14

15

16

't7

18

19

20

21

22

IJ

24

25

26

27

29

Replacement of Market Street Bridge at Santa Ana Raver (Br. No. 56C-0024)

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR REPLACEMENT OF MARKET STREET BRIDGE AT SANTA ANA RIVER (BR. NO. 56C.0024)

BETWEEN

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE. TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

AND

OOKKEN ENGINEERING

This Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Services Agreement for Replacement of Market Street Bridge at Santa

Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024) (hereinafter the "AMENDMENT NO. 2") is made and entered into as of t nt" I 3
d^y d D ? l. ,2024, by andbetween the County of Riverside, a political subdivasion ofthe State of California,'-t-

(hereinafter the "COUNTY"), and Dokken Engineering, a California corporation, (hereinafter the "ENGINEER").

RECITALS

A. COUNW and ENGINEER have entered into an agreement entitled "Engineering Services Agreement for

Replacement of Market Street Bridge at Santa Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024) between County of Riverside

. Transportation Department and Dokken Engineering" that is dated February 7,2017, Agenda ltem 3.34,

(hereinafter the "AGREEMENT).

B. The AGREEMENT provides the terms and conditions, scope of services, schedule, and budget for the

performance of professional and technical services necessary for the replacement of Market Street Bridge

at Santa Ana River (hereinafter the "PROJECT").

C. The AGREEMENT authorized Phase 1 of the PROJECT (Preliminary Engineering/Environmental

Clearance/Technical Report).

D. The AGREEMENT was amended on June 23, 2020, Agenda ltem 3.33, via Amendment No. 1 to authorize

Phase ll (Plans, Speciflcations and Estimates), Phase lll (Construction Bidding and Award Support), and

Phase lV (Design Support During Construction) ofthe PROJECT(hereinafter the "AMENDMENT NO. 1).

ENGINEER was to complete Phase ll, Phase lll, and Phase lV of the PROJECT by December 31, 2024.

E. During the environmental permitting process for the PROJECT under Section 404/408 with U.S. Army

Corps of Engineers (USACE), the USACE began constructing the Riverside Levee Repair portion of the

PROJECT within the PROJECT limits. The USACE requlred extensive coordination and re-initiation of

Llmqrns?t|Bs"T".rt reement - Amendment No. 2

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

o

'10

't1

12

13

14

15

16

17

'18

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

28

29

Replacement of Market Street Bridge at Santa Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024)

Section 7 Consultation for federally endangered species with U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) to

ensure the PROJECT would not conflict and all cumulative impacts would be covered by one Biological

Opinion, delaying issuance of the Section 404 and 408 permits for the PROJECT by up to two (2) years.

As a result, additional time is necessary for obtaining PROJECT approval from the USACE and other

regulatory agencies and the parties desire to once again amend the AGREEMENT to extend the Schedule

of Services.

F. This AMENDMENT NO. 2 extends the completion date of the AGREEMENT through June 30, 2029.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1 . The last sentence of the first paragraph of Appendix B . Article Bl. lntroduction of the AGREEMENT, as

amended, is hereby amended to extend the completion date from December 31, 2024 to June 30, 2029,

as follows: "All covenants set forth in this AGREEMENT shall be completed by June 30,2029, unless

extended by supplemental agreement."

2. Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, all the terms, covenants and conditions

of the AGREEMENT, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

3. This AMENOMENT NO. 2 shall become effective upon signature of thas AMENDMENT NO. 2 by both

parties or Decembet 3,2024, whichever should come flrst.

4. This AMENDMENT NO. 2 may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an

original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each party to this

AMENDMENT NO. 2 agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the

requirements of the California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (("CUETA") Cal. Civ. Code SS 1633.1 to

1633.17), for executing this AMENDMENT NO. 2. The parties further agree that the electronic signatures

of the parties included in this AMENDMENT NO. 2 are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the

same force and effect as manual signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound, symbol, or

process attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person

2

Engineering Services Agreement - Amendment No. 2



1

2

3

4

5

b

7

8

9

1o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Replacement of Market Street Bridge at Santa Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024)

with the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as amended from time to time. The

CUETA authorizes use of an electronic signature for transactions and contracts among parties in California,

including a government agency. Digital signature means an electronic identifier, created by computer,

intended by the party using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual signature, and shall

be reasonably relied upon by the parties. For purposes of this section, a digital signature is a type of

"electronic signature" as defined in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code.

lN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the AGREEMENT to be

duly executed this day and year first written above.

I STGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

3

Engineering Services Agreement - Amendment No. 2



1

2

?

4

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

.).,

28

29

By

DENNIS ACUNA

Director of Transportation

APPROVED AS TO FORM

MINH C TRAN

COUNTY COUNSEL

Otl' \,,[By

DANIELLE MALAND

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By

Chair, Riverside County Board

CHLICK WASHINGTON
Supervisors

ATTEST

KIMBE CTOR

Clerk of the Board (SEAL)

DEC 6ngia0e4ne 

7{"jon,""^.nt 
- Amendment No. 2

Replacement of Market Street Bridge at Santa Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024)

APPROVALS

ENGINEER Approvals

ENGINEER:

Dated. 1111912024

John A. Klemunes, Jr

PRINTED NAME

President

TITLE

ENGINEER

Q2lsQ l'1t1912024

Camran Sadeqhi

PRINTED NAME

Secretary

TITLE

,4

4

COUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:



I

2

3

4

5

o

7

I

9

10

11

12

13

't4

15

to

17

18

19

ZU

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Replacement of Market Street Bridge at Santa Ana River (Br. No. 56C-0024)

APPROVALS

COUNW Approvals ENGINEER Approvals

RECOMMENDED FORAPPROVAL: ENGINEER:

By Dated ,bh4
DENNIS ACUNA

Director of Transportation John A. Klemunes, Jr

PRINTED NAME

APPROVED AS TO FORM

MINH C, TRAN

COUNry COUNSEL

President

TITLE

ENGINEER

By

5 f/t-DANIELLE I\iIALAND

Deputy County Counsel

Dated 1,l",of u4

Bradlev B. Dokken

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Chief Financial Officer

B TITLE

Chair, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST

KIMBERLY A, RECTOR

Clerk of the Board (SEAL)

4

Engineering Services Agreement - Amendment No. 2

PRINTEO NAME



Market Street Bridge Replacement Project
at Santa Ana River

VICINITY MAP

Project Location

t I

I

I

I
r-

i't ii
IIlr
t

\ry-

J

,a

I

E

t

I

T*i

*

)


